

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

company to one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided  $\frac{C_{HAP}.155}{}$ into shares of one hundred dollars each. And said company for the purposes of this charter may hold real and personal estate necessary or proper therefor, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Said corporation may issue its bonds for the con-SECT. 7. struction of its works of any and all kinds at such rates of interest and on such time as it may deem expedient, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and not exceeding the amount of stock subscribed for and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchises and property, present and prospective, of said company.

SECT. 8. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of the three first named corporators herein named, by a written notice thereof signed by them, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 9. This act shall become null and void in two years -when act becomes null. from the approval hereof, unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced the actual construction of its works under this charter.

SECT. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

Chapter 155.

An Act authorizing the building of a bridge across tide waters in Gilpatrick's Cove in the town of Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Warren Vaughan is hereby authorized w.w. to construct and maintain a foot bridge from his land at authorized to Smallidge Point, North East Harbor, in the town of Mount foot bridge. Desert and county of Hancock, across Gilpatrick's Cove, so called, to or towards the highway lying easterly of his said land; a suitable draw of twenty-five feet opening to be built and maintained in said bridge by said W. W. Vaughan.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

construct a

First meeting, how called.

May issue bonds, and mortgage property.